including in-depth Reality Check Surveys, Call Center Certification, custom consulting and research studies / best
practices studies;

�   Certain fixed assets associated with Portal operations will be transferred to the New Company, including two servers,
the personal and laptop computers, as well as the printers and cell phones currently used by personnel dedicated to Portal
division activities who will not be employed by UCN.

Per the terms of the definitive agreement, certain other assets will be removed from the Company and distributed to the
owners ahead of the transaction, including excess cash and the Note. Details on these items are still in negotiation.

As a result of the actions required to be completed prior to closing the transactions, all of the current operations of the
Portal Division will cease within the Company and will be operated under the new company, which will not be sold to
UCN.

35

Edgar Filing: UCN INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 42

Table of Contents

UCN, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

Nine months ended September 30, 2006 - See notes below

(in thousands)

BenchmarkPortal, Inc.
UCN,

Inc.
Historical

results
Pro forma

adjustments
Pro forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 4,540 $ 393 $ (893) (1),(2) $ 4,040
Restricted cash 10 �  �  10
Accounts and other receivables, net 10,851 528 600 (1) 11,979
Other current assets 427 249 68 (1) 744

Total current assets 15,828 1,170 (225) 16,773
Property and equipment, net 5,097 331 67 (1) 5,495
Intangible assets, net 7,638 �  4,691 (1) 12,329
Other assets 623 5 27 (1) 655

Total assets $ 29,186 $ 1,506 $ 4,560 $ 35,252

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Line of credit $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �
Current portion of long-term debt 955 66 �  1,021
Trade accounts payable 8,671 96 563 (1) 9,330
Accrued liabilities 2,337 214 (52) 2,499
Accrued commissions 1,283 161 �  1,444

Total current liabilities 13,246 537 (511) 13,272
Long-term debt and revolving credit note 7,906 63 �  7,969
Other long-term liabilities 83 27 �  110

Total liabilities 21,235 627 511 22,373

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock �  1,084 (1,084) (2) �
Common stock 3 11 (11) (1),(2) 3
Additional paid-in capital 49,322 �  4,500 (1) 53,822
Warrants and options outstanding 1,277 �  �  (1) 1,277
Accumulated deficit (42,651) (216) 644 (1) (42,223)

Total stockholders� equity 7,951 879 4,049 12,879

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 29,186 $ 1,506 $ 4,560 $ 35,252

Edgar Filing: UCN INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 43

36

Edgar Filing: UCN INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 44

Table of Contents

UCN, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Nine months ended September 30, 2006 - See notes below

(in thousands except per share data)

BenchmarkPortal, Inc.
UCN,
Inc.

Historical
results

Pro forma
adjustments (3)

Pro forma
Combined

Revenues $ 63,794 $ 3,018 $ (863) $ 65,949
Operating expenses:
Costs of revenues 41,771 965 (279) 42,457
Selling and promotion 10,548 703 (226) 11,025
General and administrative 9,785 907 (358) 10,334
Depreciation and amortization 5,622 75 (361) (4) 5,336
Research and development 921 �  �  921

Total operating expenses 68,647 2,650 (1,224) 70,073

Income (loss) from operations (4,853) 368 361 (4,124)
Other income (expense):
Interest income 124 8 (1) 131
Interest expense (828) �  �  (828)
Loss on early extinguishment of debt (364) �  �  (364)

Total other expense, net (1,068) 8 (1) (1,061)

Net income (loss) before taxes (5,921) 376 360 (5,185)
Income tax benefit (expense) (11) (153) (2) (166)

Net income (loss) (5,932) 223 358 (5,351)
Preferred stock dividends �  �  �  �

Net income (loss) applicable to common stockholders $ (5,932) $ 223 $ 358 $ (5,351)

Net income (loss) per common share:
Basic and diluted $ (0.25) �  �  $ (0.22)
Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic and diluted 24,111 �  �  24,111

37

Edgar Filing: UCN INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 45

Table of Contents

UCN, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Twelve months ended December 31, 2005 - See notes below

(in thousands except per share data)

BenchmarkPortal, Inc.
UCN,
Inc.

Historical
results

Pro forma
adjustments (3)

Pro forma
Combined

Revenues $ 81,587 $ 2,979 $ (904) $ 83,663
Operating expenses:
Costs of revenues 54,202 1,443 (560) 55,085
Selling and promotion 13,143 698 (186) 13,655
General and administrative 13,243 794 (575) 13,462
Depreciation and amortization 7,197 77 (486)(4) 6,788
Research and development 1,301 �  �  1,301

Total operating expenses 89,086 3,013 (1,807) 90,291

Income (loss) from operations (7,499) (33) 904 (6,628)
Other income (expense):
Interest income 108 7 23 139
Interest expense (1,058) �  �  (1,058)
Loss on early extinguishment of debt �  �  �  �

Total other expense, net (950) 7 23 (919)

Net income (loss) before taxes (8,449) (26) 927 (7,548)
Income tax benefit (expense) 302 7 �  309

Net income (loss) (8,147) (19) 927 (7,239)
Preferred stock dividends (38) �  �  (38)

Net income (loss) applicable to common stockholders $ (8,185) $ (19) $ 927 $ (7,277)

Net income (loss) per common share:
Basic and diluted $ (0.40) �  �  $ (0.35)
Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic and diluted 20,669 �  �  20,669

38

Edgar Filing: UCN INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 46

Table of Contents

UCN, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

On February 9, 2007, UCN entered into an agreement, through a wholly owned subsidiary, with BenchmarkPortal, Inc. (BMP) to acquire all
outstanding ownership equity. Under the agreement, UCN paid form BMP shareholders $500,000 in cash and issued 1,535,836 shares of UCN